SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

DANIEL PENNY,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §125.15(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 1, 2023, recklessly caused the death of Jordan Neely.

## SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE**, in violation of Penal Law §125.10, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 1, 2023, with criminal negligence, caused the death of Jordan Neely.

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR. District Attorney

Filed:	CCI	CR-013702-23NY
No.		
	THE PEOPLE	OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
		-against-
	DANIEL PENI	NY,
		Defendant.
MANCI AUGUTED IN THE SECOND DECREE D.L. \$125.15(1)	INDICTMENT	
MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §125.15(1) CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE, P.L. §125.10		
	ALVIN L. BRA	AGG JR., District Attorney
		A True Bill
Joshua Steinglass Trial Bureau 40		Foreman
ADJOURNED TO PART F ON 7/17	7/2023	